LPD Case Number: C3-110722

FILED
Clerk of District Court
STER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT OF THE DESCRIBED PREMISES OF 5242 STOCKWELL ST LINCOLN, NE 68506 LINCOLN, LANCASTER, NEBRASKA

SEARCH WARRANT RETURN

STATE OF NEBRASKA)
) ss.
COUNTY OF LANCASTER)

The undersigned states that he received the Search Warrant issued herein on the 24th day of January, 2024, and that he executed the same on the 29th day of January, 2024, by seizing the property described in the Inventory filed herein and by delivering a copy of the Search Warrant for the said property at the place from which the property is taken.

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this 200 days

Notary Public

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nisbrasian TIMA L. TOPIL My Comm. Exp. Nov. 14, 2024





INVENTORY

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT OF THE DESCRIBED PREMISES OF 5242 STOCKWELL ST LINCOLN, NE 68506 LINCOLN, LANCASTER, NEBRASKA Clerk of District Court

STATE OF NEBRASKA		INVENTORY OF PROPERTY
	SS.	SEIZED BY VIRTUE OF THE
COUNTY OF LANCASTER		SEARCH WARRANT ISSUED HEREIN

Joseph Fisher, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says the following is an inventory of the property seized by virtue of the Search Warrant issued herein:

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following described property seized from 5242 Stockwell Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska:

WDBRF54H06A874224 - WHITE 2006 MERCEDES C-280

Inventory made in the presence of Michael Muff.

-#16sy

Joseph Fisher

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this ____

dav of

Notan Public

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska TIMA L. TOPIL My Comm. Exp. Nov. 14, 2024

RECEIPT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following described property seized from 5242 Stockwell St, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska:

WDBRF54H06A874224

Mercades C280 white 2006

FILED
Clerk of District Court

day of January, 2024.

Clerk of District Court IN THE COUNTY OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA STATE OF NEBRASKA SEARCH WARRANT SS.

TO: Joseph Fisher, a Police Officer with the Lincoln Police Department, Lancaster County, Nebraska, and any and all law enforcement officers.

County of Lancaster

WHEREAS, Joseph Fisher, has filed an Affidavit before the undersigned Judge of the County Court of Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, and said written Affidavit, having been duly considered, the court finds that the facts set forth in said Affidavit are true, and that those facts do constitute grounds and probable cause for the issuance of a Search Warrant.

THEREFORE, you are commanded to search 5242 Stockwell St., Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, for the following items:

White 2006 Mercedes partially covered by a tarp located to the north of the residence in the backyard at 5242 Stockwell St, Lincoln Lancaster County, Nebraska

Law enforcement is authorized to measure, photograph, video tape, and seize the aforementioned items.

This search warrant shall be executed and returned within ten (10) days to a Judge of the County Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska.

Given under my hand and seal this 14 day of January, 2024.

C3-110722 Revised 6/2/2016

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
)	ss. AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF LANCASTER)	

Joseph Fisher, being first duly sworn upon oath deposes and states that he is a Police Officer for the Lincoln Police Department, Lancaster County, Nebraska. AFFIANT further states he is currently involved in the investigation of City Ordinance 10.42.110 Keeping of unregistered, wrecked or junked vehicles, occurring at 5242 Stockwell St, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska.

Facts

On December 13, 2023, Lincoln Police Department Public Service Officer Michael Schaaf #764 was detailed 5242 Stockwell St., Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska on a complaint regarding a junk vehicle, a white 2006 Mercedes with no license plate partially covered by a tarp, that was parked to the north of the residence. PSO Schaaf made contact with Timothy Beenblossom, a resident of this address. Beenblossom told PSO Schaaf the vehicle belonged to him. Beenblossom was provided information as to the complaint and ways to remedy it. Beenblossom was given a compliance date of January 13, 2024. On January 18, 2024, PSO Schaaf and Ofc. Estrada #1812 went to 5242 Stockwell St., Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska and contacted Beenblossom. The white Mercedes was still on the property in the same condition it was on December 13, 2023. Beenblossom said he was still trying to sell the vehicle. Beenblossom was cited for Keeping of Unregistered, Wrecked or Junked Vehicles.

On January 20, 2024, your Affiant went to the address at 5242 Stockwell St. and observed the white 2006 Mercedes to still be on the property partially covered by a tarp in the backyard.

Your Affiant checked on Channel 16 (Police information) and learned that no hobbyist permits have been issued to Roger or to the address of 5242 Stockwell St.

The above does constitute grounds of probable cause for the issuance of a Search Warrant for 5242 Stockwell St., Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, for the following items:

White 2006 Mercedes partially covered by a tarp located to the north of the residence in the backyard at 5242 Stockwell St., Lincoln Lancaster County, Nebraska

Your Affiant requests authorization to measure, photograph, video tape and seize the aforementioned items.

Further AFFIANT saith not;

Dated this

<u> २ ५ ^vday of January, 2024.</u>

oseph Fisher, AFFIANT

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this 2

day of January, 2024.

Judge of the County Court

Printed Name of Judge